20, 2000, with interest payable quarterly at 13.6% and 11.8%.

   If the Underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full, the
estimated additional net proceeds to the Partnership will be approximately $11.5
million. The Partnership will retain the net proceeds from any exercise of the
Underwriters' over-allotment option for general partnership purposes, including
repayment of outstanding indebtedness.

   44

   47

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth (i) the capitalization of Heritage at
February 29, 1996, (ii) the pro forma adjustments required to give effect to
certain acquisitions and the Transactions, including the sale of Common Units
offered hereby (assuming an initial public offering price of $20.50 per Common
Unit), the placement of $120 million in Notes and the application of the net
proceeds therefrom as described in "Use of Proceeds," and (iii) the pro forma
capitalization of the Partnership at such date after giving effect thereto. The
table should be read in conjunction with the historical and pro forma
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this
Prospectus.

   FEBRUARY 29, 1996
   ----------------------------------------------
   HERITAGE   PRO FORMA   PARTNERSHIP
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS(A)   PRO FORMA
   ----------   --------------   ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Working capital borrowings:
  Existing working capital facilities.....   $  10,075(b)   $  (10,075)   $   --
  Working Capital Facility.....   --   8,756   8,756
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total working capital borrowings.....   $  10,075(b)   $   (1,319)   $  8,756
   ========   =========   ========
Current maturities of long-term debt:
  Existing Acquisition Facility.....   $  66,400(c)   $  (66,400)   $   --
  Senior Reset Notes.....   30,000(c)   (30,000)   --
  Subordinated Reset Notes.....   12,600(c)   (12,600)   --
  Due under Non-Compete Agreements.....   2,143   (2,143)   --
  Other.....   148   --   148
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total current portion.....   111,291   (111,143)   148
   --------   ---------   --------
Long-term debt:
  Due under Non-Compete Agreements.....   5,582   (5,582)   --
  Acquisition Facility.....   --   7,775   7,775
  Other.....   719   --   719
  Notes.....   --   120,000   120,000
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....   6,301   122,193   128,494
   --------   ---------   --------
Redeemable Preferred Stock.....   12,645(d)   (12,645)   --
   --------   ---------   --------
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
  Class A common stock.....   13   (13)   --
  Class B common stock.....   3   (3)   --
  Additional paid-in capital.....   4,279   (4,279)   --
  Accumulated deficit.....   (7,121)   7,121   --
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total stockholders' deficit.....   (2,826)   2,826   --
   --------   ---------   --------
Partners' capital:
  Common Unitholders.....   --   15,076   15,076
  Subordinated Unitholders.....   --   13,893   13,893
   General Partner.....   --   591   591
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total partners' capital.....   --   29,560   29,560
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total capitalization.....   $ 127,411   $   30,791   $158,202
   ========   =========   ========

- ---------------

(a) See Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements of the Partnership
   for a discussion of the pro forma adjustments.

(b) Heritage is in default on $5.0 million of such indebtedness to Prudential as
   a result of its failure to pay certain scheduled principal repayments. See
   "The Transactions -- Debt Refinancing."

(c) Heritage is in default on all such indebtedness to Prudential as a result of
   its failure to pay certain scheduled principal payments. As a result, all

[…]

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   FEBRUARY 29, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT INFORMATION)

   ASSETS

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR THE   PRO FORMA
   HERITAGE   TRANSACTIONS   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS FOR   PRO FORMA
   HOLDINGS, INC.   AND BUSINESSES   FOR THE   BUSINESSES TO   BUSINESSES TO   FINANCIAL
   HISTORICAL   ACQUIRED   OFFERING   BE ACQUIRED   BE ACQUIRED   STATEMENTS
   --------------   ---------------   ---------   -------------   ---------------   ----------
   (NOTE A)

CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  2,010   $  74,834(B)   $  1,000   $ 1,770   $(1,770)(C)   $  1,000
   118,300(D)
   (122,885)(E)
   8,406(F)
   (63,357)(G)
   (8,083)(H)
   (7,725)(C)
   (500)(I)
  Accounts receivable, net.....   23,362   --   23,362   335   --   23,697
  Inventories.....   6,409   --   6,409   335   --   6,744
  Prepaid expenses.....   1,396   --   1,396   --   --   1,396
  Deferred income taxes.....   984   (984)(J)   --   --   --   --
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total current assets.....   34,161   (1,994)   32,167   2,440   (1,770)   32,837
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT,
  net.....   101,881   --   101,881   6,697   --   108,578
INVESTMENT IN AFFILIATE.....   5,115   --   5,115   --   --   5,115
INTANGIBLES AND OTHER ASSETS,
  net.....   39,619   1,700(D)   40,691   1,950   --   42,641
   (978)(E)
   350(F)
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total assets.....   $180,776   $   (922)   $179,854   $11,087   $(1,770)   $189,171
   ========   =========   ========   =======   =======   ========
LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Working capital facilities.....   $ 10,075   $ (10,075)(E)   $  8,756   $   --   $   --   $  8,756
   8,756(F)
  Accounts payable.....   15,190   --   15,190   1,542   --   16,732
  Accrued and other current
   liabilities.....   5,791   (310)(E)   5,481   --   --   5,481
  Current maturities of long-term
   debt.....   111,291   (109,000)(E)   148   620   (620)(C)   148
   (2,143)(C)
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   142,347   (112,772)   29,575   2,162   (620)   31,117
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   6,301   120,000(D)   120,719   8,925(K)   (1,150)(C)   128,494
   (5,582)(C)
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES.....   22,309   (22,309)(J)   --   --   --   --
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   170,957   (20,663)   150,294   11,087   (1,770)   159,611
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   -------   --------
5% CUMULATIVE REDEEMABLE
  PREFERRED STOCK.....   12,645   (12,645)(G)   --   --   --   --
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   -------   --------
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT.....   (2,826)   74,834(B)   --   --   --   --
   (4,478)(E)
   (50,712)(G)
   (8,083)(H)
   21,325(J)
   (29,560)(L)
   (500)(I)
PARTNERS' CAPITAL:
  Common unitholders(1).....   --   15,076(L)   15,076   --   --   15,076
  Subordinated unitholder(2).....   --   13,893(L)   13,893   --   --   13,893
  General partner.....   --   591(L)   591   --   --   591
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total partners'
   capital.....   (2,826)   32,386   29,560   --   --   29,560
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   partners' capital.....   $180,776   $   (922)   $179,854   $11,087   $(1,770)   $189,171
   ========   =========   ========   =======   =======   ========

- ---------------

(1) $3.75 per Unit on a pro forma basis.

(2) $3.75 per Unit on a pro forma basis.

   See notes to unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   F-3

   129

   HERITAGE PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   FOR   ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR THE   BUSINESSES   FOR
   HERITAGE   TRANSACTIONS   ACQUIRED   BUSINESSES   BUSINESSES   PRO FORMA
   HOLDINGS, INC.   BUSINESSES   AND BUSINESSES   AND THE   TO BE   TO BE   FINANCIAL
   HISTORICAL   ACQUIRED   ACQUIRED   OFFERING   ACQUIRED   ACQUIRED   STATEMENTS
   --------------   ----------   --------------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (NOTE A)

REVENUES:
  Retail.....   $ 65,929   $ 29   $   --   $ 65,958   $3,184   $  --   $ 69,142
  Wholesale.....   28,031   --   --   28,031   --   --   28,031
  Other.....   9,093   --   --   9,093   --   --   9,093
   --------   ----   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
   Total revenues....   103,053   29   --   103,082   3,184   --   106,266
   --------   ----   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  Cost of products sold...   63,811   14   --   63,825   1,850   --   65,675
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   4,596   8   --   4,604   191   --   4,795
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   1,369   2   250(M)   1,621   70   --   1,691
  Operating expenses.....   19,399   3   (10)(N)   19,392   837   (284)(N)   19,945
   --------   ----   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   89,175   27   240   89,442   2,948   (284)   92,106
   --------   ----   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)...   13,878   2   (240)   13,640   236   284   14,160
GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF
  ASSETS.....   115   --   --   115   --   --   115
EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF
  INVESTEES.....   368   20   --   388   --   --   388
OTHER INCOME.....   177   --   --   177   --   --   177
INTEREST EXPENSE.....   6,779   62   (1,068)(O)   5,773   259   (111)(O)   5,921
   --------   ----   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
  PROVISION FOR INCOME
  TAXES.....   7,759   (40)   828   8,547   (23)   395   8,919
PROVISION FOR INCOME
  TAXES.....   3,541   --   (3,516)(P)   25   --   --   25
   --------   ----   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $  4,218   $(40)   $  4,344   $  8,522   $  (23)   $ 395   $  8,894
   ========   ====   =======   ========   ======   =====   ========
NET INCOME PER UNIT(1)....   $   1.13
   ========

- ---------------

(1) Determined by dividing net income by the total number of Units (4,025,000
   Common Units, 3,702,943 Subordinated Units and the 2% General Partner
   interest having a dilutive effect equivalent to 157,713 Units) to be

[…]

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR THE
   TRANSACTIONS   PRO FORMA FOR   PRO FORMA
   HERITAGE   AND   BUSINESSES   ADJUSTMENTS FOR   PRO FORMA
   HOLDINGS, INC.   BUSINESSES   BUSINESSES   ACQUIRED AND   BUSINESSES TO   BUSINESSES TO BE   FINANCIAL
   HISTORICAL   ACQUIRED   ACQUIRED   THE OFFERING   BE ACQUIRED   ACQUIRED   STATEMENTS
   --------------   ----------   -----------   -------------   -------------   ----------------   ---------

   (NOTE A)
REVENUES:
  Retail.....   $ 86,142   $5,123   $   --   $  91,265   $ 5,779   $   --   $ 97,044
  Wholesale.....   31,114   --   --   31,114   --   --   31,114
  Other.....   14,252   --   --   14,252   --   --   14,252
   --------   ------   ------   --------   ------   -----   -----
   Total
   revenues...   131,508   5,123   --   136,631   5,779   --   142,410
   --------   ------   ------   --------   ------   -----   -----
COST AND EXPENSES:
  Cost of products
   sold.....   75,667   2,408   --   78,075   2,815   --   80,890
  Depreciation and
   amortization...   8,896   479   --   9,375   396   --   9,771
  Selling, general
   and
  administrative...   2,903   181   500(M)   3,584   190   --   3,774
  Operating
   expenses.....   31,367   1,572   (440)(N)   32,499   2,051   (583)(N)   33,967
   --------   ------   ------   --------   ------   -----   -----
   Total costs
   and
   expenses...   118,833   4,640   60   123,533   5,452   (583)   128,402
   --------   ------   ------   --------   ------   -----   -----
OPERATING INCOME
  (LOSS).....   12,675   483   (60)   13,098   327   583   14,008
GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF
  ASSETS.....   215   --   --   215   --   --   215
EQUITY IN EARNINGS
  OF INVESTEES.....   37   232   --   269   --   --   269
OTHER INCOME
  (EXPENSE).....   (271)   13   --   (258)   33   --   (225 )
INTEREST EXPENSE...   12,201   1,238   (2,420)(O)   11,019   603   (283)(O)   11,339
   --------   ------   ------   --------   ------   -----   -----
INCOME (LOSS)
  BEFORE PROVISION
  FOR INCOME
  TAXES.....   455   (510)   2,360   2,305   (243)   866   2,928
PROVISION FOR
  INCOME
  TAXES.....   666   --   (616)(P)   50   --   --   50
   --------   ------   ------   --------   ------   -----   -----
NET INCOME
  (LOSS).....   $   (211)   $ (510)   $ 2,976   $   2,255   $  (243)   $  866   $  2,878
   ========   ======   ======   ========   ======   =====   =====
NET INCOME PER
  UNIT(1).....   $   .37
   =====

- ---------------

(1) Determined by dividing net income by the total number of Units (4,025,000
   Common Units, 3,702,943 Subordinated Units and the 2% General Partner
   interest having a dilutive effect equivalent to 157,713 Units) to be